AREMA

AMERICAN RAILWAY ENGINEERING AND
MAINTENANCE-OF-WAY ASSOCIATION

Part 4

Culverts

— 2018 —

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section/Article Description Page

41 Locationand Type .....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinsinessensnss e R TR R RS R cevens 1447
4.1.1  Waterway Required (1995) .. ..o e 1-4-7
4.1.2  Span Required (1995) ... i e e 1-4-7
4.1.3  Character of Hydraulic Bedload (Abrasive, Corrosive, Etc.) (2012). ..o, 1-4-7
4.1.4  Topographic Conditions Determining Angle, Gradient, and Length of Structure (1987)1-4-8
4.1.5  Foundation Conditions (1987) . . . ... .. 1-4-8
4.1.6  Hcight and Character of Embankment (2012). ... ... .. ..o i 1-4-9
4.1.7  Loading, Live and Dead (1984) . .. . ... . i 1-4-9
4.1.8  Economics of Various Types (1984) . . . ... 1-4-9

4.2 Specifications for Placement of Reinforced Concrete CulvertPipe ...... ..ot S 1-4-10

4.3 Specifications for Prefabricated Corrugated Steel Pipe and Pipe-arches for Culverts,

Storm Drains, and Underdrains. . ...... ... ittt rrasnssrrsnnsnsnssaness e 1-4-10
431  General (1989) . ... g oot i i v v e e e v e S S ST RSN e SN G v 144410
4.3.2  Materal (1989) . v ot e e e R e B s R SR S e G 1-4-11
433  Tabrication (1989) . . ..t e e e e R R i R SRR WS et e e 1-4-11
434 Coupling Bands (1089) . . . ... i e e e e e 1-4-14
435 SNaPe (1989 . ..ot e TSR ATE R SR W (SO e S = 1-4-15
43,06  Workmanship (1080) L. oo e e e [-4-16
437  Mill or Shop Inspection (1989) .. ... i e e e 1-4-17
43.8  Field Inspection and Acceptance (1989) .. .. .. i iiiiiiii e 14T

4.4 Specifications for Coated Corrugated Steel Pipe and Arches .............00. N 1-4-17
4.4.1 Specification for Bituminous Coated Galvanized Steel Pipe and Pipe Arches (1989) ............ 1-4-17

442  Specification for Polymeric Coated Corrugated Galvanized Steel Pipe or Pipe
Arches (1980, . . o e e e RS 1-4-17

i References, Vol. 40, 1939, pp. 520, 729; Vol. 51, 1950, pp. 708, 839; Vol. 54, 1953, pp. 108, 1385; Vol. 62, 1961, pp. 678, 936; Vol. 85, 1984, p. 5; Vol. 89,
1988, p. 40; Vol. 90, 1989, p. 34; Vol. 93, 1992, pp. 34, 39; Vol. 94, 1994, p. 30; Vol. 96, p. 20.

© 2018, American Railway Engineering and Maintenance-of-Way Association 1-4-1



Roadway and Ballast

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT)

Section/Article Description Page
4.5 Standard Specification for Corrugated Aluminum Alloy Pipe. ..... .. ..ottt 1-4-18
451 General (1980) .o e 1-4-18
452 Material (1980). .. e 1-4-18
4,53 Fabrication (1989) . .. .o e 1-4-20
454  Coupling Bands — Class 1 and Class IT (1989) . . ... . i 1-4-23
455 Shape—ClassTand Class IT (1989) . .. ... . s 1-4-23
4.6 Specifications for Corrugated Structural Steel Plate Pipe, Pipe-arches, and Arches. ............... 1-4-23
4.6.1 General (2014) L e 1-4-24
4.62  Material (2014) . ... e 1-4-24
4.6.3  Fabrication (2014) . ... e 1-4-26

4.7 Specifications for Corrugated Structural Aluminum Alloy Plate Pipe,
Pipe-arches, and Arches. ..o vi i iriareeniirasreastesstasasensassnrasannanasssannsss 1-4-26
4.7.1  General (1989) . ..y pemnaipmesisnssin ses s souns sopims s ey o iper oo s dibmise e 3k oo SRR G 1-4-26
472 Malerial (1989). i yvce simmmmsins sugiais soxim s mimis =smisie: smme miois oo Sl 8 3800 FoinG D a5 1-4-27
4.7.3  Fabrication (1989) ,.e..q sscssiemsswiomns rioies soapme o sine & sips .50 o 600 sk 3/di wareib ataid §a0alan o 1-4-28
4.8 Specifications for Corrugated High Density Polyethylene Pipe. ... ... ...t 1-4-29
48,1  General (2012) . ..o e S - T ST R R YN 1-4-29
4,82  Materials (2013) v i et ot e i et e e e a SR B e . e o G A S AT Y 1-4-29
4.83  Couplings (2012) .. ... e e 1-4-29
4.9 Specifications for Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe .. ... .ooiiiin ity 1-4-29
49,1 General (2016) ... e v oo S e e e D DS D e RN A N o WO S S 1-4-29
492  Materials (2016) .. .. ..o SR ST R R ST T LR T R 1-4-30
493  Couplings (2010) ... ottt e ST TR 1-4-30
4.10 Specifications for Fiberglass Reinforced Polymer Mertar (FRPM) Pipe . ...ooovviiiiniiniannatn 1-4-30
4101 General (2015) ..o e TR B e e e e TR T T A R S 1-4-30
4102 Malterials (2015) . .. oo S S SR 1-4-30
4.10.3  Field Joint Connections (2015) ... .o it e 1-4-31
4.11 Specifications for Steel Reinforced Polyethylene Pipe. ... ..o i i 1-4-31
ab L) Geneil (2U1E) 5 A P RN e T T = S R S e P S e 1-4-31
RN ETCHAISHPOMSIET, . . . . ..o an .. o e S SRS SR SR SRR SR e 1-4-31
4.12 Hydraulics of Culverts . . ...ttt ir i iaiairieaiaaanasisarsassansrssnsassss 1-4-32
4;12:1  Introduction (1989). .. .. ... .. . aticwi e vils peada Foli SEm SRl TR EEDY Sl SR e o 1-4-32
4.12.2 Design Method (1989) . . . .. .. iuiis e s ciin i sl sivas 5aisle s s s iaisie i weis 54 1-4-32
4.12.3 Flow Conditions (2012) R(Q2015)u simise sims st ms meis seufs elas sae ameanie siie e mss o 1-4-33
4.12:4 Hydraulic Computations (2012) . swmn sies sund dima swi vilas v w5 e Sai/e it $imm s4ws s 1-4-38
4.13 Design Criteria for Corrugated Metal Pipes ... ouviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinasirsarsnassias 1-4-60
4.13.1 Criteria (2012) .. ... oo n ot . et R S R RS ST DA DR S ST o 1-4-60
4.13.2  Loads (2012). ... .. csisvi <% o oo oo . SRIEHET W SRR I Wrate W R SR S Gl R S 1-4-60
4133 Formulas (Q012) . ... ..o oo s s a6 R B R SREE Te SRR W LR B 1-4-60
4.13.4 Pipe Culvert Design Properties (2012). .. .u i i i o et 1-4-63
4.13.5 Minimum and Maximum Height of Coverin Feet (2012). . ... ..o i, 1-4-65

2018, American Railway Engineering and Mainlenance-of-Way Association

1-4-2 AREMA Manual for Railway Engineering



Culverts

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT)

Section/Article Description Page
4.13.6 Pipe Arches (2012), 5 maies neivs s vhias s Svve onG SmiRaess S s danaiasiaeeg 1-4-70
4.14 Design Criteria for Structural Plate Structures ... ... ittt it 1-4-77
4.14.1  General Design Considerations (2014) . .. .. . o i i e 1-4-77
4.14.2  Scam Strength of Structural Plate Pipes (2014). ... ... i 1-4-78
4143  Minimum and Maximum Height of Coverin Feet (2014). . ... .. ... .o oo 1-4-79
4.144 Long Span and Deep Conrugated Structural Plate Structures (2014) . ... ... oo .. 1-4-80
4.15 Structural Design Considerations of Corrugated High Density Polyethylene and Polypropylene Pipes  1-4-82
4151 Introduction (2016) . ..o 1-4-82
4152 Design Criteria (20160) .. oo e 1-4-82
4.15.3  Loads and Load Factors (2010) . ... ... 1-4-83
4.16 Structural Design Considerations for Fiberglass Reinforced Polymer Mortar (FRPM) Pipes ........ 1-4-84
4.16.1  Introduction (2015) .. . e 1-4-84
4,162 Design Criteria (2015) .. oot e 1-4-84
4.16.3  Loads (2013) .. . Gm s « v v v v s o By e e e e e e e Rl R L T 1-4-84
4.16.4  Properties (20015 Lo e 1-4-85
4.16.5 Installation (2005) ottt e 1-4-85
4.17 Structural Design Considerations Of Steel Reinforced Polyethylene (SRPE) Pipes. oo vviii i i onn. 1-4-85
A 7wt exehyreioneom (2001 &)) . R £ T Ao e s A P 1-4-85
AR RN eSO @HTCHAREROIBIIN. . . . . . .o B W e e e G e R M 1-4-86
4.17.3  Loads and Load Factors (2018) ... ... i i iR R N 1-4-86
4.18 Culvert End Treatments . . .. ... . s e a s s i o emiimaiiems v p e aeia Jiis aive 1-4-86
4.18.1 Introduction (2012) ... . s s S o SR e s sael e ees daens 1-4-80
4182 Headwalls 2012) ......... . ... .. ST R S AR R 1-4-87
4.18.3 Wingwalls (2012). .. .. . & s sessaisn i sim S0 S HRe e mamin @i saae sy st i 1-4-88
4.18.4 Tnverts and Aprons (2012)u camins samisis avmm iz #5% s s mh s aasriaise 6 i 1-4-89
4.19 Assembly and Installation of Pipe Culverts. .. ... .. it i ittt i 1-4-90
4.19:1  General (1995) . .o R e e e e B S T W R i 1-4-90
4092 Algnment (1995). . . oo oo BT e e e L s GIERTM AA T S 1-4-90
4.19.3  Construction Methods (1995) ... . e 1-4-90
4,194  Preparation of Foundation (1995) ... ... . .. .. s ceeeeioo o 144290
4.19.5  Handling and Unloading (1995) ... .. . e 1-4-91
4.19.6  Assembly (2012) .. e 144991
4.19.7  Backfill (2012) R{20T5). .o o e e 1-4-91
4.19.8  Multiple Installations (1995) . . ... e e 1-4-93
4.19.9 End Treatment (1095 . ... o e 1-4-93
4.19.10 Protection of Pipe Culvert from Construction Loads (1995). ... ... oo 1-4-94
4.19.11 Safety Provisions (1095) ... . e e e e 1-4-94
4.19.12 Post Installation Inspection (2012) ... ... o e e e e 1-4-95
4.20 Earth Boring and Jacking Culvert Pipe through Fills .. ... .o iiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennnn. 1-4-95
4.20.1 General (1995) .. ... oot e T E RN MR SR TR AT RS a BEG b e 1-4-95
4.20.2  Type of Pipe Suitable for Jacking (1992) R(2015) ... oot i i 1-4-95
4.20.3 Size and Length of Pipe (1992) R(2015) i i v v vivn vivi i vt e v s v s vt dies svas v 1-4-96
4204 Precautions in Unstable Soils (1992). . .. . .. i i e e 1-4-96
© 2018, American Railway Engineering and Maintenance-of-Way Associalion
AREMA Manual for Railway Engineering 1-4-3



Roadway and Ballast

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT)

Section/Article Description Page
4.20.5 Protection of Pipe Against Percolation, Piping and Scour (1992) , .........cviiriieiernn... 1-4-96
4.20.6  Safely (1992 . oo e 1-4-96

4.21 Culvert Rehabilitation .. ... .. . .. ittt iiternsressairaasasensssreenssannnnnnrs 1-4-97
4211 General (20083 ... . e e e e e e e e 1-4-97
4.21.2  Survey of Existing Structurcs (2013) . L oo v v vnm ittt et e e e e 1-4-97
4.21.3 Methods of Rehabilitation (2013) .. ..ttt ettt e et e e e e e e 1-4-98
4.21.4 Localized Repairs (2013) . .o e et e e e e e e e e 1-4-98
4.21.5 Relining Materials (201 8). . . .t e e e e 1-4-99

4.22 Specification for Steel Tunnel Liner Plates. ..o it iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniieeiianassssssnserenans 1-4-102
4.22.1 General (1992) . ... . o R b i e B FAeE B e A B e 1-4-102
4,222 Malerial (1992). . . e o v v v v v v ev e o - s S R Kt ST SR, SN DA AR ARG o 1-4-103
4223 Fabrication (1992) .. ... ... b e e e b A S s e B e e S 1-4-103
4.22.4  Coatings (1992) ... ..coo oo e s Deas Cvis shE EeE S e NG S i 1-4-104
4.22.5 Design (1992). . ..o i s s el s e s SRS R DT S TaE B 1-4-104

4.23 Construction of Tunnel Using Steel Tunnel Liner Plates ..., .iiuiiiiiinisiriiisiiiiiiiinaiaa, 1-4-110
4231 Scope (1992), . vmi v v v v ve a5 e e e NN TRAG SRR SRR PR TARITR TN R S 1-4-110
4.23,2  Description (1992) s cvie o« o s v il 0o v o v v o SnG Sonh shnn shaen shes Rede TR BERA SeE 1-4-110
4.23.3 Installation (1992) . ... . i e e i e e e i e s 1-4-110
4.23.4 Measurement (1992). ... ... ... EEE S R S MRE e R e Ry g 1-4-110
4.23.5 Payment (1992) ... ... ... . e EEEE S SRR N e RS B i D 1-4-110

4.24 Culvert Inspection. . . ..o ittt it ittt e i e e 1-4-111
4.24.1 Introduction (2017). ...... ... s§@vessioe S e s wilhe $oly o Qe s M & nde 1-4-111
4.24.2 Inspector Qualifications and Training (2017). .. ...t i e 1-4-111
4243 Safety (20177) « e e 1-4-111
4.244 Inventory. Assessment of Existing Conditions, and Frequency of Inspection (2017) . ......... .. 1-4-112
4.24.5 TPhysical Condition Assessment (2017) ... ..o e 1-4-113
4.24.6  Evaluation/Recommended Action (2017) ... ..o i e 1-4-116
4.24.7 Inspection Follow-up (2001} .. ... o 1-4-116

4.25 Perforated Pipe Drains. . ... ..ottt iiiiinrinsenensnnssaarasnsararinnsanssnsienssos 1-4-119
4.25.1 General (2000) ... ... L st NG S S e SR e TGS SR e e 1-4-119
4.25.2  Applications (2000) . ... .. .. ... i seed S Esie sl Sreie e s R SR 1-4-119
4253 Materials (2016) .. . ... ... ... .. s sses S DN SR SR S R SR AT 1-4-119
4.25.4 Related Filter Materials (2000) . .. oo it iit i i i i s e i 1-4-120
4255 Hydraulic Design (2012) . .. . o .aisiom s e e et i e s e eai i waiiie s 1-4-120
4.25.6  Structural Design (2006) . ... ... iiii i i e e e i s e e e e e e 1-4-121
4.25.7 Construction Requirements (2012). . ..ot i it o i v e e 1-4-121
4.25.8 Inspection and Acceptance (2000) .. . ..ottt e s 1-4-122
4.25.9 Operation and Maintenance (2000) . ... cuu v uin e e e e 1-4-123
4.25.10 Safety Provisions (2006) . .. ... . s suces cusie saim s s o s ais « i s s e s s mee 1-4-123

. T R 1Y 1111 T 1L R 1-4-123
4.26.1  AASHTO Load Resistance Factor Design Example for High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) and Polypropylene

(PP) Pipe (2016) . . oot 1-4-123

© 2018, American Railway Engineering and Maintenance-of-Way Association

1-4-4 AREMA Manual for Railway Engineering



Culverts

4.10.2.2 FRPM Fittings

Fittings shall conform to ASTM D3840. Dimensions of specific fittings shall be as agreed between purchaser and
manufacturer. Installed fittings shall meet or exceed the pipe structural performance.

4.10.3 FIELD JOINT CONNECTIONS (2015)

4.10.3.1 General

All joints shall be gasket-sealed, compression fit and shall be water-tight according to ASTM D4161. Gaskets shall meet the
requirements of ASTM F477. Manufacturer shall provide the required non-oil based joint assembly lubricant.

4.10.3.2 Couplings

Couplings consist of a fiberglass reinforced body and a full or partial width, interior sealing gasket. The gaskets, which seal in
compression to the pipe OD surface, shall be integral with the coupling as manufactured. This joint shall be used for all open
cut installations and may be used in 2-pass tunnels (carrier pipe). No shipping or storage protection is necessary if the gasket is
EPDM elastomer (very highly UV resistant). If the gasket becomes dislodged, replace the coupling (press-on fit). Oil resistant
Nitrile (Buna-N) gaskets may also be used. Manufacturer to advise any special precautions for these gaskets.

4.10.3.3 Bell & Spigot

4.10.3.3.1 Raised Bell

A raised bell-spigot joint consists of a “raised” (OD larger than pipe), fixed ID bell and a fixed OD spigot (opposite end) with
a groove to retain the sealing gasket. Gasket shall be placed on the spigot in the field just prior to assembly. This joint may be
used in sliplining and 2-pass tunnel installations.

4.10.3.3.2 Flush Bell

A flush bell-spigot joint consists of a flush (OD essentially the same as the pipe), fixed ID bell and a fixed OD spigot (opposite
end) with smaller (reduced OD to enter the bell) with a groove to retain the sealing gasket. Gasket shall be placed on the spigot

in the field just prior to assembly. This joint shall be used in direct jacking & microtunneling installations, and may be used in
sliplining and 2-pass tunnels.

SECTION 4.11 SPECIFICATIONS FOR STEEL REINFORCED POLYETHYLENE PIPE

4.11.1 GENERAL (2018)

This specification covers steel reinforced polyethylene pipe for under track culverts and storm drain applications.

4.11.2 MATERIALS (2018)

4.11.2.1 Steel Reinforced Polyethylene Pipe

30 through 120-inch diameter Steel Reinforced Polyethylene Pipe shall be fabricated per the requirements of ASTM F2562
"Standard Specification for Steel Reinforced Thermoplastic Ribbed Pipe and Fittings for Non-Pressure Drainage and
Sewerage." Polyethylene materials used in the manufacture of steel reinforced polyethylene pipe shall meet or exceed the
material and cell classification requirements of ASTM F2562 and AASHTO MP-20, as defined and described in Specification
ASTM D3350. If there are discrepancies in the resin properties listed in the referenced specifications, the higher quality resin

© 2018, American Railway Engineering and Maintenance-of-Way Association

AREMA Manual for Railway Engineering 1-4-31



Roadway and Ballast

properties shall be used. The steel material shall be cold or hot rolled formable steel meeting the requirements of either ASTM
Specification A1008 or A1011.

4.11.2.2 Steel Reinforced Polyethylene Fittings and Joining Systems

Joints and fittings for Steel Reinforced Polyethylene pipe shall conform to ASTM F 2562. Joining systems include coupling
bands with gaskets, bell and spigot joints, and welded joints. Joint type should be selected based on the project specific
requirements and expectations related to soil tight, low head, high head or pressure tested performance.

4.11.2.3 Installation

Steel reinforced polyethylene pipe should be installed per ASTM D2321 or AASHTO Load and Resistance Factor Design
(LRFD) Bridge Construction Specification Section 26 and in accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations. Guidance
for pipe "Inspection Requirements" should follow the AASHTO LRFD Bridge Construction Specification Section 26.

SECTION 4.12 HYDRAULICS OF CULVERTS

4.12.1 INTRODUCTION (1989)

a. Designing a culvert has not yet reached the stage where two or more individuals will always arrive at the same answer,
or where actual service performance matches the designer’s anticipation. The reason is that the engineer’s
interpretation of field data and hydrology is often influenced by personal judgment, based on his own experience in a
given locality. However, field data, hydrology and hydraulic research are closing the gap to move the art of designing a
culvert a little closer to becoming a science.

b. Up to this point, the design procedure has consisted of collecting field data, compiling facts about the roadway, and
making a reasonable estimate of flood flow for a chosen frequency. The fourth step is to design an economical culvert
to handle the flow (including debris) with minimum damage to the right of way or adjacent property.

c. Factors to consider include: type of structure; arca and shape of waterway opening; approximate length and slope of
culvert barrel; and treatment of inlet and outlet ends.

4.12.2 DESIGN METHOD (1989)

a. The culvert design process shall strive for a balanced result. Pure fluid mechanics should be combined with practical
considerations to help assure satisfactory performance under actual field conditions. This includes prospective
maintenance and the handling of debris.

b. Asa minimum, it is recommended that the culvert shall be designed to discharge:

(1) a25-year flood without static head at entrance, and

(2) a 100-year flood using the available head at entrance, the head to 2 feet below base of rail, or the head to a depth of
1.5 times the culvert diameter/rise, whichever is less.

c. This approach lends itself well to most modern design processes and computer programs such as those published by
the Federal Highway Administration (Reference 21). It applies a usable rational control to the elusive matter of
minimum waterway area which constitutes good practice. This design method is highly recommended and is followed
here in conjunction with the Federal Highway Administration charts (Reference 22). However, the final decision

© 2018, American Railway Engineering and Mainlenance-of-Way Association

1-4-32 AREMA Manual for Railway Engineering



Culverts

4.16.4 PROPERTIES (2015)

4.16.4.1 Pipe

Because of variable ingredient ratios and reinforcement orientation alternatives, specific or minimum properties cannot be
stated. Properties and allowable strains are derived from the results of short and long-term test values reduced by specified
safety margins where appropriate. Pipe manufacturer shall provide design properties and short & long-term test reports to
support values used in design calculations. Required properties include hoop flexural modulus, compressive strength and the
long-term ring bending strain per ASTM D2412, D695 and D3262 respectively.

4.16.4.2 Soils

Moduli for native soils are given in AWWA M45 Chapter 5 based on Standard Penetration Test (SPT) blow counts or
unconfined compression tests and shall be used. Moduli for pipe zone backfill (also given in AWWA M45) are variable with
material, compaction (density) and depth (confinement pressure), and shall be used (note these are the same values as adopted

in the AASHTO design specifications). These two moduli are combined per procedures given in AWWA M45 to generate the
soil support component used in design calculations.

4.16.5 INSTALLATION (2015)

4.16.5.1 Open Cut

Buried installation shall be designed to meet project conditions and shall be in accordance with ASTM D3839,
4.16.5.2 Sliplining

FRPM pipes, typically with raised or flush gasket sealed joints, are suitable for sliplining rehabilitation of existing culverts and
sewers in accordance with Section 4.21.

4.16.5.3 2-Pass Tunneling

FRPM pipes, typically with raised or flush gasket sealed joints, are suitable for installation as the water-way carrier pipe inside
of a casing (such as liner plate or steel casing or similar) in general accordance with the installation practices described in
Section 4.21.

4.16.5.4 Direct Jacking & Microtunneling

FRPM pipes with flush joint sealed joints are suitable for direct jacking installation in accordance with Section 4.20
Additional information may be found in ASCE 36-14, Standard Construction Guidelines for Microtunneling.

SECTION 4.17 STRUCTURAL DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS OF STEEL REINFORCED
POLYETHYLENE (SRPE) PIPES

4.17.1 INTRODUCTION (2018)

Steel reinforced polyethylene pipe has a smooth waterway wall and an exterior profile that is reinforced with steel ribs. The
reinforcing ribs are completely encased within the polyethylene profile. The main load carrying members of the SRPE pipe
are steel ribs. The ribs are encapsulated by thermoplastic material to brace the ribs from distortion and buckling.

© 2018, American Railway Engineering and Maintenance-of-Way Association

AREMA Manual for Railway Engineering 1-4-85



Roadway and Ballast

4.17.2 DESIGN CRITERIA (2018)

The structural design of SRPE pipe follows the Load Resistance Factor Design (LRFD) Methodology from Section 12 Buried
Structures and Tunnel Liners of the AASHTO LRFD Bridge Specifications. The profile of the SRPE pipe product shall be
evaluated according to the AASHTO LRFD Bridge Specifications, Section 12.7.2.7. The pipe's profile dimensions, including
section properties necessary for the completion of Section 12 analysis, shall be provided by manufacturer upon request.

4.17.3 LOADS AND LOAD FACTORS (2018)

4.17.3.1 General Comments

Section 3 Loads and Load Factors of the AASHTO LRFD Bridge Specification defines most loads and load factors for SRPE
pipe. Additional guidelines are presented herein. The method is based on calculating the thrust in the pipe wall and
investigating the limit state for wall area and buckling strength.

NOTE: Since the steel is the main load carrying member, SRPE pipe behaves structurally as a metal pipe and
is grouped with metal pipe in the AASHTO LRFD specification. The structural design procedure
therefore uses the same formulas as for metal pipe.

4.17.3.2 Load Factors and Combinations

Loads and Load Factors are determined in section 3 of the AASHTO LRFD Bridge Specifications. Strength 1 Limit State load
factors will be the controlling case.

4.17.3.3 Permanent Loads

Permanent Loads consist of Dead Loads and Earth loads as contained in Section 3 Loads and Load Factors of the AASHTO
LRFD Bridge Specifications.

4.17.3.4 Live Loads

Cooper E-80 live loads are normally used as the basis for determining live load pressures for under track culvert design. These
live load pressures are provided in Table 1-4-24 of the AREMA Manual and include an impact factor of 50%. Use the E-80
live load pressure as the value for Py, live load vertical crown pressure, in the AASHTO formulas. The factored live load
vertical crown pressure, Py, per AASHTO LRFD section 12.7.2.2: Ppp = M1y Pr, where Py is the live load pressure per
AREMA Table 1-4-24, and My 1 and vy | are factors as defined in AASHTO LRFD.

SECTION 4.18 CULVERT END TREATMENTS

4.18.1 INTRODUCTION (2012)

a. The design and installation of each culvert should be considered as an individual engineering and economic problem.
The engineer should determine the basic requirements of type, strength, capacity, service, location, alignment, grade,
subgrade/foundation suitability and other factors pertinent to the efficient function and economic installation and
maintenance of the culvert.

b. In addition, the engineer should decide if the physical conditions at the culvert site - flow conditions, culvert alignment
situation and soil slope conditions - both at the present and during the projected life of the culvert - warrant the
inclusion of headwalls, wingwalls, inverts, aprons, end sections or combinations of these as part of the installation,

© 2018, American Railway Engineering and Maintenance-of-Way Association

1-4-86 AREMA Manual for Railway Engineering



